

No. 19-1644

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,
Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

BP P.L.C., et al.,
Defendants – Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, No. 1:18-cv-02357-ELH
The Honorable Ellen L. Hollander

PLAINTIFF – APPELLEE’S OPPOSITION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL

Victor M. Sher
Matthew K. Edling
Sher Edling LLP
100 Montgomery St., Suite 1410
San Francisco, CA 94104
(628) 231-2500
vic@sheredling.com
matt@sheredling.com

Andre M. Davis
Suzanne Sangree
Elizabeth Ryan Martinez
Baltimore City Law Department
100 N. Holliday Street, Suite 109
Baltimore, MD 21202
(443) 388-2190
andre.davis@baltimorecity.gov
suzanne.sangree2@baltimorecity.gov
liz.martinez@baltimorecity.gov

Counsel for Plaintiff – Appellee Mayor and City Council of Baltimore

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LEGAL STANDARD	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. Defendants Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal.....	4
1. Only Defendants’ Attempt to Invoke Federal Officer Jurisdiction Is Reviewable.....	5
2. Removal Based on Federal Officer Jurisdiction Is Meritless	10
3. There Is No Basis for Removal Under Any Other Grounds.....	13
a. Federal Common Law.....	13
b. <i>Grable</i>	15
c. Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act.....	16
d. Remaining Removal Grounds.....	17
B. Defendants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.	17
C. The Balance of Harms Drastically Favors the City, and a Stay Is Not in the Public Interest.....	20
CONCLUSION	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Broadway Grill, Inc. v. Visa Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-04040-PHJ, 2016 WL 6069234 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 17, 2016).....	18, 19
<i>Browning v. Navarro</i> , 743 F.2d 1069 (5th Cir. 1984)	20
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. C 17-06011 WHA, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	13
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	11, 12, 14
<i>CWCapitalAsset Mgmt., LLC v. Burcam Capital II, LLC</i> , No. 5:13-CV-278-F, 2013 WL 3288092 (E.D.N.C. June 28, 2013)	19
<i>Davis v. Taylor</i> , No. CA 2:12-3208-RMG-BM, 2012 WL 6055452 (D.S.C. Nov. 16, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2012 WL 6085245 (D.S.C.Dec. 6, 2012)	3
<i>Dixon v. Coburg Dairy, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>DKS, Inc. v. Corp. Bus. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-001332-MCE-DAD, 2015 WL 6951281 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2015).....	18
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	16
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of State of Cal. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	15
<i>Gens v. Kaelin</i> , No. 17-cv-03601-BLF, 2017 WL 3033679 (N.D. Cal. July 18, 2017)	12
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	14, 15

<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	15
<i>In re Cintas Corp. Overtime Pay Arbitration Litig.</i> , No. M06-CV-01781-SBA, 2007 WL 1302496 (N.D. Cal. May 2, 2007).....	7
<i>In re Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 756 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2014)	8, 9
<i>In re Schweiger</i> , 578 B.R. 734 (Bankr. D. Md. 2017)	4
<i>Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co., LLC</i> , 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Lalonde v. Delta Field Erection</i> , No. CIV.A.96-3244-B-M3, 1998 WL 34301466 (M.D. La. Aug. 6, 1998).....	12
<i>Lee v. Murraybey</i> , 487 F. App'x 84 (4th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Lisenby v. Lear</i> , 674 F.3d 259 (4th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Long v. Robinson</i> , 432 F.2d 977 (4th Cir. 1970)	4, 18
<i>Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.</i> , 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Maui Land & Pineapple Co. v. Occidental Chem. Corp.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (D. Haw. 1998).....	20
<i>Mays v. City of Flint</i> , 871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert.denied sub nom. Cook v. Mays</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1557 (2018).....	7, 8
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	11
<i>Nero v. Mosby</i> , No. CV 16-1304, 2017 WL 1048259 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2017)	18

<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	3, 4, 5, 12, 18
<i>Noel v. McCain</i> , 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976)	5
<i>Northrop Grumman Tech. Servs., Inc. v. DynCorp Int'l LLC</i> , 865 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Parker Drilling Management Services, Ltd. v. Newton</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1881 (June 10, 2019)	16, 17
<i>Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Pinney v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 430 (4th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009), judgment vacated on other grounds, 559 U.S. 1089 (2010).....	4
<i>Reed v. Fina Oil & Chem. Co.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 705 (E.D. Tex. 1998).....	12
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	18
<i>Rhode Island v. Chevron Corp.</i> , , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 18-395-WES, 2019 WL 3282007 (D.R.I. July 22, 2019)	11, 12, 14
<i>Rose v. Logan</i> , No. BR 12-25471-RAG, 2014 WL 3616380 (D. Md. July 21, 2014).....	4
<i>SFA Grp., LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's London</i> , No. CV 16-4202-GHK(JCX), 2017 WL 7661481 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Fourteen Various Firearms</i> , 897 F. Supp. 271 (E.D. Va. 1995)	4, 15

<i>Venus Springs v. Ally Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-CV-00311-MOC, 2015 WL 1893825 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 27, 2015).....	18
<i>Winston-Salem/Forsyth Cnty. Bd. of Educ. v. Scott</i> , 404 U.S. 1221 (1971).....	3
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	9

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	8, 9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1441	5, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1443	5, 6, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	passim
43 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(2)(A)	16, 17
Pub. L. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545 & 546	6

Other Authorities

<i>Climate Change Litigation in the Federal Courts: Jurisdictional Lessons from California v. BP</i> , 117 Mich. L. Rev. Online 25 (2018)	13
